
SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PROJECT)-I SOUTH ZONE 

UNDER BHISHAM PITAMAH FLY OVER SEWA NAGAR, NEW DELHI – 110003  

No. D/EE (Pr.-I) SZ/21-22/03                                              Dated: 19-05-2021 
  

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 
 

1 GENERAL 
Name of Work:  Action Plan on alternative technologies for drainage system in SDMC 

areas-Remediation of Waste Water in Pushp Vihar Drain, South Zone. 
1.1.1  The Executive Engineer (Pr.)-I/SZ on behalf of Commissioner, SDMC invites online tenders in 

two envelopes system .i.e. Technical bid and Financial bid from reputed firms dealing in the 
line of Phytoremediation work as per schedule given below. 

 
1.1.2 Key details:- 

Estimated Cost  Rs.2,94,81,500/-  

Tender amount Part-A (DSR Item): Rs.35,44,725/ 
Part-B- Item rate 
Part-C-Item rate 

Head of account F-100-1064 

Earnest Money Rs.5,90,000/- 

Last Tender Document sale & 
downloading from SDMC Website 
etenders.gov.in. 

18/06/2021 up to 02:00 PM 

Cost of Tender Document Rs.2,500/-  (Non-refundable) in the form of Demand 
Draft/ Pay order in favour of “Commissioner, South Delhi 
Municipal Corporation” payable at New Delhi. 

Time of completion 06 Months.  

Date for Pre bid Meeting 02/06/2021 at 03:00 PM 

Venue of Pre bid Meeting Office of Superintending Engineer(Project)/SZ, Under 
Sewa Nagar Fly Over , Defence Colony , New Delhi  -
110003 

Date & Time for Receipt of 
bid/tender 

18/06/2021  at 03:00 PM  
Office of Executive  Engineer (Pr.) SZ, Under Sewa Nagar 
Fly Over , Defence Colony , New Delhi  -110003 

Address for Communication Executive  Engineer (Pr.) SZ, Under Sewa Nagar Fly Over , 
Defence Colony , New Delhi  -110003 

 
The Tender documents can be purchased from the office of Executive Engineer (Pr.-I)/SZ at the 
address given below between 09:30 Hrs and 17:00 Hrs on all working days up to 12:00 Noon on 
18/06/2021 on payment of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred only) non-refundable, 
in the form of Demand draft/Pay Order in favor of “Commissioner, South Delhi Municipal 
Corporation”. 

   EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PR.-I)/SZ 
Under Sewa Nagar Fly Over , 
Defence Colony , New Delhi  -110003 

The TENDER DOCUMENT may also be downloaded from the official website of SDMC, i.e. 
www.etenders.gov.in (tender portal) on or before 02:00 PM on 18/06/2021. The downloaded bid 



documents may be used for tender purposes accompanied with a Demand draft/Pay Order of 
Rs.2,500/- (Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred only) non-refundable in favour of “Commissioner, 
South Delhi Municipal Corporation” towards the tender cost. 

A pre bid meeting shall be held on 02/06/2021 at 03:00 PM in the Office of Superintending 
Engineer(Project)/SZ, Under Sewa Nagar Fly Over , Defence Colony , New Delhi  -110003. All the 
prospective bidders are advised to attend the same. 

All details of revision, clarification, corrigendum/addendum, time extension etc. (if any) in respect of 
the above tender will be uploaded on the above mentioned website only and no press notice of any 
kind shall be issued. Bidders should regularly visit the website to keep themselves updated in 
respect of these tenders. 

1.1.3:   QUALIFICATION CRITERIA: 
1.1.3.1:   Eligible Applicants: 

Being a specialized job a bidder(s) must be eligible/considered relevant to bid only with the fore 
mentioned conditions. Such bidder can bid in following formations:  

i. The tenders for this contract will be considered only from those bidders/tenderers (proprietorship 
firms, partnerships firms, companies, corporations) who meet requisite eligibility criteria 
prescribed in the sub-clauses of clause 1.1.3 of NIT and having experience in treatment of waste 
water using Floating Rafter Technology/ Phytorid technology or any Phyto-remediation 
treatment process. 

ii. Joint Venture (JV) not to be allowed. 
iii. Tenderer must not have been blacklisted or debarred by any Central/State Government 

Department or Central/State Public Sector Undertaking. The tenderer/ bidder should submit an 
undertaking in their letter head to this effect in Performa of Annexure-L. 

1.1.3.1(A) MINIMUM TECHNICAL WORK EXPERIENCE – For firms [as specified in sub-clause 
1.1.3.1 (A)(i)] the following are the requirement of minimum successfully executed similar 
work for eligibility.   

 
a) At least one work of capacity 3.2 MLD (80% of design discharge i.e. 4 MLD) or more 

OR 
b) At least two works of capacity 2.4 MLD (60% of design discharge i.e. 4 MLD) or more 

OR 
c) At least three works of capacity 1.6 MLD (40% of design discharge i.e. 4 MLD) or more  

 
Notes:  
(i) The value of the executed / completed works shall be updated up to 31/12/2020 assuming 

inflation at a simple rate of 7% per annum for Indian Rupees and at a simple rate of 2% per 
annum for foreign currency portions calculated from the date of completion of work. 

(ii) The bidders shall submit details of work executed in the Performa of Annexure for the works to be 
considered for qualification of work experience criteria.  

(iii) The bidders shall submit completion certificates from clients with the copy of work orders 
/agreements in support of minimum technical eligibility criteria. 
 

2 The other technical and financial eligibility requirements have been in the bidding documents. 
The tenderers are required to adhere to the said conditions.  

3 Part-I (Technical Bid) will be opened on next working day 22/06/2021 in the online mode in 
the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend at 03:10 P.M. in the Office of 
Ex. Engineer (Project)/South Zone, Under Sewa Nagar Flyover, New Delhi-110003. 

4 Bids not accompanied with Earnest Money and Tender Cost will be considered as non-
responsive and summarily rejected. 

5 Technical Bid and Tender Document including Financial/Price Bid shall be submitted 
simultaneously on due date and time. Only Technical Bid shall be opened on that date of all 



the tenderers who had deposited tender cost and earnest money. The Financial Bid/Price Bid 
of only those successful tenderers, who will qualify in the technical bid on the basis of their 
technical proposal and along with other details given in the technical bid.  

6 All the proposals will be assessed in accordance with good professional practice. The 
weightages and associated specific technical evaluation criteria is given as under:- 

 
S.NO PARAMETER SCORE 

1 Technical Bid 100 
1.1 Financial strength 20 
1.2 Experience in similar class of works    20 
1.3 Performance on work      20 
1.4 Performance of works (quality)   40 

 
The qualifying marks shall be 60.  

 
9 The successful Bidder will be chosen from the group of qualifying Bidders (“eligible Bidders for 

financial bid”) achieving benchmark score after technical bid evaluation as per the criteria set 
out by the evaluation committee as mentioned in the Evaluation Methodology, Section-II of the 
Tender Document.  

10 If any information furnished by the applicant is found incorrect at a later stage, he shall be 
liable to be debarred from tendering/ taking up of work in SDMC. The department reserves 
the right to verify the particulars furnished by the applicant independently. Conditional 
Tenders are liable to be rejected. 

11 All information contained in this package should be treated as confidential and Bidders are 
required to limit dissemination on a need-to-know basis. 

12 The tenderer may obtain further information/ clarification, if any, in respect of these tender 
documents from the office Executive Engineer (Pr)-I, South Zone. 

13 All tenderer are hereby cautioned that tenders containing any material deviation or 
reservations or conditional tenders shall be considered as non-responsive and is liable to be 
rejected.  

14 Late tenders (received after due date and time of tender submission) shall not be accepted 
under any circumstances. 

15 If any of the above days happen to be holiday, then the tenders will be Sold/ Received and 
opened on the next working day at the same time.  

16 SDMC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals without assigning any 
reasons. No tenderer shall have any cause of action or claim against the SDMC for rejection of 
his proposal. 

17 Those bidders not registered on the SDMC e - tendering system are required to get registered 
beforehand by applying in accordance with the instructions given in this regard at 
http://www.etenders.gov.in  

18 To become eligible, the bidder shall have to furnish an affidavit as under:  
I/We undertake and confirm that eligible similar works(s) has/have not been got executed 
through another contractor on back to back basis. Further, that, if such a violation comes to 
notice of Department, then I/we shall be debarred for tendering in SDMC in future forever. 
Also, if such a violation comes to the notice of Department before date of start of work, the 
Engineer -in- Charge shall be free to forfeit the entire amount of Earnest money deposit/ 
Performance Guarantee.  

19 Validity of rates will be 150 days from the date of opening of Financial bid & in case of 
negotiation from the date of negotiation.  

 
 

Executive Engineer (Pr)-I  
South Zone, SDMC  

http://www.etenders.gov.in/

